implements a policy of dynamic interest rate risk management supervised by the Treasury Committee. The objective
of this policy is to ensure a minimum return, in the context of a five-year investment horizon.

Sensitivity to interest rate risk arises from fixed rate investments (bonds and negotiable debt instruments) and
interest rate derivatives.

As at 31 December 2018, no investments were exposed to this direct risk. A 0.5% increase or decrease across the
entire yield curve would have no material impact on the fair value of investments.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Additional notes

FDJ — 2018 Financial and Extra-Financial Report 141

Impact of financial instruments6.5

Financial instruments consist of:

in assets, all investments (classified as non-current◆

financial assets, current financial assets and cash and
cash equivalents), all loans and receivables related to
the business, derivatives and bank accounts;

in liabilities, all debts, liabilities related to the business,◆

derivatives and financial debts.

Impact on the statement of financial position6.5.1

In millions of euros
Category

IAS 39 (2017)/IFRS 9 (2018)

  31.12.2018 31.12.2017

Book value
Fair

value Book value
Fair

value

Cash Fair value through profit or loss Level 1 38.8 38.8 52.9 52.9

Cash equivalents - Level 2 128.4 128.4 112.9 112.9

Available-for-sale financial assets Level 2 112.9 112.9

Loans and receivables at amortised
cost Level 2 75.0 75.0

Fair value through profit or loss  Level 2  53.4  53.4

Non-current financial assets - 780.6 780.6 770.2 770.2

Including non-current
available-for-sale financial assets Available-for-sale financial assets Level 2 716.7 716.7

Including non-current financial
assets at amortised cost

Loans and receivables at amortised
cost Level 2 628.0 628.0 0.0 0.0

Including non-current financial
assets at fair value through profit
or loss Fair value through profit or loss Level 2 111.2 111.2 20.9 20.9

including Other non-current
financial assets

Loans and receivables at amortised
cost Level 2 41.4 41.4 32.6 32.6

Current financial assets - Level 2 55.8 55.8 50.2 50.2

Including Current
available-for-sale financial assets Available-for-sale financial assets Level 2 50.0 50.0

Including Current financial assets
at amortised cost

Loans and receivables at amortised
cost Level 2 55.0 55.0 0.0 0.0

Including Current derivatives
Fair value through shareholders’

equity Level 2 0.6 0.6 0.2 0.2

Including Deposits and
guarantees

Loans and receivables at amortised
cost Level 2 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.0

Trade and distribution
network receivables 411.5 411.5 373.5 373.5

Including Trade receivables
Loans and receivables at amortised

cost Level 2 13.1 13.1 24.6 24.6

Including Distribution network
receivables

Loans and receivables at amortised
cost Level 2 398.4 398.4 348.9 348.9

Other operating assets, not
including pre-paid expenses - 215.4 215.4 143.8 143.8

TOTAL FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – ASSETS 1,630.5 1,630.5 1,503.5 1,503.5

Non-current player funds Financial liabilities at amortised cost Level 2 108.7 108.7 129.9 129.9

Non-current financial liabilities Financial liabilities at amortised cost Level 2 96.1 96.1 104.1 104.1

Trade and distribution network
payables 369.3 369.3 324.0 324.0

Suppliers Financial liabilities at amortised cost Level 2 102.4 102.4 108.4 108.4

Distribution network payables Financial liabilities at amortised cost Level 2 266.9 266.9 215.6 215.6

Current player funds Financial liabilities at amortised cost Level 2 213.8 213.8 187.3 187.3

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Additional notes

FDJ — 2018 Financial and Extra-Financial Report142

In millions of euros
Category

IAS 39 (2017)/IFRS 9 (2018)

  31.12.2018 31.12.2017

Book value
Fair

value Book value
Fair

value

Government levies Financial liabilities at amortised cost Level 2 357.2 357.2 265.9 265.9

Winnings payable and
distributable Financial liabilities at amortised cost Level 2 171.7 171.7 196.4 196.4

Other operating liabilities, not
including pre-paid income Financial liabilities at amortised cost Level 2 113.2 113.2 101.7 101.7

Other current financial liabilities Financial liabilities at amortised cost Level 2 41.8 41.8 52.5 52.5

TOTAL FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – LIABILITIES 1,471.9 1,471.9 1,361.7 1,361.7

Level 1: prices listed on active markets.

Level 2: use of data, other than prices listed for an identical instrument, observable directly or indirectly on the market (data
corroborated by the market: interest rate curve, swap rate, multiples method, etc.).

Level 3: valuation techniques based on non-observable data such as projections or in-house data.

Impact on the income statement6.5.2

In millions of euros

Financial result Operating result

Interest
Fair value through

profit or loss
Disposal

income Other (1)

Available-for-sale financial assets (2) 4.0 0.0 3.9 0.0

Financial assets valued at fair value through profit or